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March 3, 1953 COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 
IDnULAR MEETING 

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 a.m., all members present, John Cheesbrough, Chairman. The minutes 

of the meetings held February 3, 4 and 10 were read and approved. 

The following bills were audited and approved for payment:· 

Ruby R. Cornwell 
Charles Gavin 
R. G. J!.ngstrom 
LaVerne J. Ziler 
Mary G. Bradford 
Betty McGinness 
Mary Joan Bowen 
Marie Jordan 
Frances E. Power 
Mina T. Woodhouse 

Myrtle McJunkin 
Marjorie Davis 
Cora B. Deaton 
Wm. A. Johnson 
R. A. Hakala 
Evangeline Contos 
John Terrill 
B. D. McCauley 
Robert M. Sullins 
Oven Gro she.rt 

William N. Brimmer 
K. W. Xelds~n 
Jean W. Jones 
Helen A. Irving 
Christel J. Humphreys 
Martha M. Stokes 
Florence Forbes 
Charlotte Remick 
Betty Williams 
Beverly Sjolin 

. 
Fred J. ?Hckell 
Willie Ross 
w. H. Jordan 
Frank R. Tatum 
Glen A. Glidden 
Gilbert Wilson 
Orvel Ogg 
Stephens-Peck, Inc. 
Prairie Publishing Company 
Photostat Corporation .·. 

The Mills Company 
Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. 
Roy Sims 
Monroe Calculating Machine Co. 
D. F. Maberry 
R. A. Hakala 
Wm. A. Johnson 
Andrew L. Aho 
Robert M. Sullins 
Roy Sims 

Perry J. Skiver 
Evan Jones 
B. D. l-lccauley 
Jeanne M. Sullins 
John Terrill 
Russell M. Baldwin 
William N. Brimmer 
Lanceford c. Bjella 
Addressograph-Multigraph Corp. 
Master Products Co. 

Garrod Radio 
Robert Molyneux 
Kela Nickell 
Rawlins Electric Co. 
M. L. Goffa.r 
City of Rawlins 
Nu-Tone Products Co. 
Hestead Stores Compan7 
John Terrill 
¥aster Cleaners 
Northern Gas Company 

County Treasurer 
Count,- Agent 
County Clerk 

" 
" 
" 
" 
II 

County Treasurer 

" 

I 

II 

" 
" 

County Assessor 

" 
" 

Count,- Sheriff " .. 
II 

" 
County Attorney 

II 

II 

Supt. of Schools 
" 

County Extension 
Home Demonstration Agent 
Clerk District Court 

" 
" 

Courtho~se Custodian 
II 

R. & B. Foreman 
R. &. B. Dept. 
Deputy Sheriff 
Justice of Peace 
R. & B. Dept. 
Supplies 

" 
" 

" 
Telephone Service 
Watchman 
Equipment 
Metal Sign 
Mileage & Expense 
Mileage 
County Assessor 
Mileage & Expense 
Deputy Sheriff 

" 
II 

Mileage & Expense 
Stenographic Work 
Mileage & Expense 
Deputy Sheriff 
Mileage~ Expense 
Court Reporting 
Supplies 

" 
Repairs 
Justice of Peace 
Rent 
Electric Service 
Drayage 
Water Meter Reading 
Supplies 

" 
Bgard of Prisoners 
Cleaning for Jail 
Gas Service 

$ 187.52 
99.91 

266.42 
206.95 
195. 77 
176.42 
187.52 
167. 70 
277.52 
206.95 

198.62 
187.52 
30.30 

299.72· 
229.15 
187.52 
299.72 
50.00 

187.52 
178.80 

288.62 
240.25 
1s7.34 
258.80 
195.85 
1s7.52 
111.21 
266.42 
206.95 
71.25 

257.70 
19s.62 
288.62 
248.97 
1s9.90 
131. 70 
244.37 
10.00 
8.44 

204.44 

148.59 
295.84 
31.18 
80.00 
5.70 

94.88 
52.80 

227.88 
10.96 
24.62 

24.62 
55.6; 

426.28 
15.00 
g3.27 

233.96 
8.90 

65.25 
97.39 
17.06 

8.89 
1s.33 
20.25 

153.09 
14.oo 
19.05 
20.46 
1.00 

810.00 
30.50 

275.52 
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H • .Liarsen, Inc. 
Rachel Ione LeVesseu.r 
Clarence Shaw 
J. R. Armstrong 
Wyoming Girls 1 School 
J.E. Cashman, M.D~ 
F. A. Mills, M.D •. 
Guy M. Halsey, M. D. 
R. B. Baker, M.D. 
E.W. McNamara, M.D. 

R. H. J ea sen, M. D. 
City Steam Laundry 
Paul W. Pearson 
w. liay Cheesbrough 
L.A. Brazell 
Lower Snake River Telephone Co. 
Roy Sims 
Bennett 1 s Wholesale Dist. 
Bi-Rite Drug Store 
Rasmusson furniture 

Higley Electric Co. 
Cleo. R. Brown 
Eph U. Johnson 
Ferguson Mercantile Co. 
L. H. Chivington 
Wilson Equipment Co. 
Wortham Machinery Co. 
Dixon Gar~e 
'Ellis 'Blacksmith Shop 
Vernon Standard Station 

Continental Oil Co. 
Mountain View Hotel 

, . Rout~ 'cqunty . 
Wyoming Highway _Departme~t 
Cleo R. Brown 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Tri-State Lumber Co. 
County Clerk 
R. G. Engstrom 
First National Bank 

' . 

Mrs • .Minnie Mitchell, Ste.te 'l'rea. 
Workmen 1 s Compensation 
Carl Dolling 
I. R. Daugher\y 
Rawli~s Drug Store 
Memorial Hospital of.Carbon Co. 
Dr. E. Ben Sturges 
John Cheesbrough 
E. F. Noyes, M.D. 
Eddie1 s Plumbing & .tleating 

Rawlins Broadcasting Co. 
Wyoming Typewriter & Equip~ent Co. 
Hugh D. Schooley 
Leon Schinkel 
Dinsmore Realty Company 
D. C. Kinnaman & Son 
E.W. McNamara, M.D. 
Valley Service Station 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
George Salisbury, Jr. 

A. E. hobertson 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Teacher's Retirement 
Harold M. Johnson 
Prairie Publishing Company 
Martha Gustafson 

Supplies 
Water Commissioner 
Stbck Inspection 
Insurance Premium 
Girls 1 Maintenance 
Vital Statistics 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 

Clea.riing for Jail 
Justice of Peace 
Deputy Sheriff 
R. & B. Dept. 
Telephone Service 
Deputy Sheriff 
Supplies 

" 
" 
" 
" 

Insurance 
Supplies 
Rent 
Repairs 
Supplies 

• ( 

Repairs 
Diesel fuel 

II 

~xpense 
Labor 
Labor 
Diesel fuel 
Supplies 
Snow Fence 
Postage 
Mileage & Expense 
Withholding Tax 

Social .Se~ri ty 
Compensation 

' . . 

'. 

Stock Inspection 
Deputy Sheriff. ,. 
Supplies 
Care of Prisoner. 
County Coroner 
County Commissioner 
Health D9ctor 
Supplies 

Advertising 
Repairs 
Court Reporting 
Office Rent 
Fire I~suran;e,. 
Supplies 
Health Doctor 
Diesel Fu.el 
Advertising 

(. 

County Commissioner 

County Commissioner 
Postage & ~eight, 
Retirement 
Justice of Peace 
Supplies 
Inquest 

$ 39.21 
73.31 
22.4o 
15.75 
2s.oo 
9g.50 
2.75 

28.50 
1s.75 
61.50 

s.25 
22.80 
77.45 
39.97 

248.97 
1.47' 

24.62 
6.97 
.81 

67.50 

3.25 
140.zo 
120.68 

9.55 
20.00 

346.7g 
808.94 
19.63 
4o.72 
18.11 

183.35 
13.00 

'. 112.00 
3897-98 ' . 

69.85 
291.68 
69.00 
,21.00 
35.19 

1100.20 , 

146.15 
19.88 
50.24 
49.25 
9.70 

'. 150. 50 
46.60 

142.10 
17.s8 . 
2.50 

70.00 
9.00 
5.00 

20.00 
16.ro 
19.85 

175.00 
.12.21 
47.04 

, 85.62 

105. 68 
52.56 
12.50 

131.70 
8.46 

46.oo 

DANCE HALL LICENSE APPLICATION: A hearing was held by the board relative to the dance hall application 
presented by Mr. and Mrs. Frank Seavey. Several interested parties appearedbefore the board in favor and 
e~ainst the issuance of this license. The board took this matter under consideration and on motion by 
Commissioner Salisbury, seconded by Robertson and unanimouslyfit was decided to reject this application. 

carried 
Thereupon The Board adjourned until the following day. 

March 4, 1953 The board resumed its session, all members present. 

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file. 

BOND CARBON COUNTY LI.BRARY:T.he bond of Bertha C. Rusk, Treasurer of The Carbon County Public Library 
was approved in the amount of $3,000.00 
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March 4, 1953 

SALE OF COUNTY PR9PERTY as follows was approved by the Board. 

The fol~owing Lode Claims were sold to Kenneth Day, Saratoga, Wyo., for $200.00. 

Paris Lode No. 171 
Paddy D No. 326 
Mutual · No. 204 
Mandamin No. 204 
Olive D. No. 106 

All in Sections 15-16-17, Township 14, Range 86. 

There being no fU:rther business the meeting was adjourned. 

ATTEST: r.&~~ 1 County Clerk 

Yellowstone Lode No. 326 
Montenomah Lode No. 326 
Charlotte Lode No~· 204 
Romeo Lode No. · 204 · 
Osceola Lode No. · lOo 

BOARD OF COUNTY CCJ,tMlSSIONERS 

~ ~irman 
·-~> 

lo 

March 18, 1953 COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

. SPECIAL MEET ING 
The Board of Commissioner's met at 1:30 P.M., there being present Commissi9neni Cheesbrough and Robertson, 

Salisbury absent •. 

The motion was made by Commissioner Robertson, seconded by Cheesbrough e.nd carried whereby the following 

resolution was adGpted: R E S O L U T I O N 

WHEREAS, The-Board of Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, on the 7th day of January, 1953, did 
adopt a resolution declaring their intention to establish a road to be know as the Rawlins - Medicine Bow 
road, Wyoming Project I - 221 (6), as follows: 

Commencing at a point on the north bau.ndary of Section 30, T. 21 N., R. 83 w. from which the northeast 
corner of said seation 30 bears easterly a distence of 2381.4 feet; thence running in a scli.thwesterly 
direction through.Section 30, T. 21 N., R. 83 W.; Sections 25, 26, 35, 36, 34, 33, 32 and 31, T. 21 N., 
R. 84 W., and Section 36, T. 21 N., R. 85 W., to a point on the west boundary of Section 36, T. 21 N., 
R. 85 w., from which point the northwest corner of said section 36 bears N. 0°41 1 E. a distance of 1618.6 
feet, and 

WHEREAS, All.land owners and all persons claiming any interest in lands crossed were given""""due notice 
as prescribed by law, Slld r 

WHEREAS, Claims were filed by the various land owners as follows: 

~ . Albin Peterson .S½NEt and N½S:Et of Sec. 25, T. 21 N., R. 84 W. 
.total of $221.00 • 

Claim for $10 ,per acre for 22.1 acres, a 
~ · 

I 

. 
I Fauze Nassif .SW¼ of Section 25, T. 21 N., R. 84 W. Claim for $10 per acre for 19.9 acres, ·e total of $199.00. 

Union Pacific 
Railroad Co. 

Leo Sheep Co. 

Wyoming Tim­
ber Company 

.Section 35, T. 21 N., R. 84 W. Claim for $10 per aore for 43.8 acres, a total of $438.00 

,Sections 33 and 31, T. 21 N., R. 84 w. Claim for $4.00 per acre for 73.4 acr,es, ·a total 
.of $293.6o. Right of way from Walcott Junction to west end of project to be fenced with 
woven wire on north side end barbed wire on south side, with agreement for woven wire on 

,the south side where the fence comes close to the ridge if•it becomes necessary in the 
.future. Necessary wire gates, crossings and approaches. Old highway to be left intact 
.e~cept that blacktop and surfacing may be removed. 

-SW¼NWf of Section 36, T. 21 N., R. 85 w. Claim for $10 per acre for 9.7 acres, a total 
-of $97. 00. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: That the claims as listed above are hereby approved and ordered paid, 
and that the road as described above and shown in detail on a map on file with the County Clerk is hereby 
declared established, and that a plat of same be placed in the road plat book vith•proper notations of the 
proceedings of this Board in relation to the establishment. 

Adopted this 18 day of March ----- , 1953. 

County Clerk 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONER 1·S F• lZ.e~hairmMo 
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