

March 3, 1953

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 a.m., all members present, John Cheesbrough, Chairman. The minutes of the meetings held February 3, 4 and 10 were read and approved.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment:

Ruby R. Cornwell	County Treasurer	\$ 187.52
Charles Gavin	County Agent	99.91
R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk	266.42
LaVerne J. Ziler	"	206.95
Mary G. Bradford	"	195.77
Betty McGinness	"	176.42
Mary Joan Bowen	"	187.52
Marie Jordan	"	167.70
Frances E. Power	County Treasurer	277.52
Mina T. Woodhouse	"	206.95
Myrtle McJunkin	"	198.62
Marjorie Davis	"	187.52
Cora B. Deaton	"	30.30
Wm. A. Johnson	County Assessor	299.72
R. A. Hakala	"	229.15
Evangeline Contos	"	187.52
John Terrill	County Sheriff	299.72
B. D. McCauley	"	50.00
Robert M. Sullins	"	187.52
Owen Groshart	"	178.80
William N. Brimmer	County Attorney	288.62
K. W. Keldsen	"	240.25
Jean W. Jones	"	187.34
Helen A. Irving	Supt. of Schools	258.80
Christel J. Humphreys	"	195.85
Martha M. Stokes	County Extension	187.52
Florence Forbes	Home Demonstration Agent	111.21
Charlotte Romick	Clerk District Court	266.42
Betty Williams	"	206.95
Beverly Sjolin	"	71.25
Fred J. Nickell	Courthouse Custodian	257.70
Willie Ross	"	198.62
W. H. Jordan	R. & B. Foreman	288.62
Frank R. Tatum	R. & B. Dept.	248.97
Glen A. Glidden	Deputy Sheriff	189.90
Gilbert Wilson	Justice of Peace	131.70
Orvel Ogg	R. & B. Dept.	244.37
Stephens-Peck, Inc.	Supplies	10.00
Prairie Publishing Company	"	8.44
Photostat Corporation	"	204.44
The Mills Company	"	148.59
Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co.	Telephone Service	295.84
Roy Sims	Watchman	31.18
Monroe Calculating Machine Co.	Equipment	80.00
D. F. Maberry	Metal Sign	5.70
R. A. Hakala	Mileage & Expense	94.88
Wm. A. Johnson	Mileage	52.80
Andrew L. Aho	County Assessor	227.88
Robert M. Sullins	Mileage & Expense	10.96
Roy Sims	Deputy Sheriff	24.62
Perry J. Skiver	"	24.62
Evan Jones	"	55.65
B. D. McCauley	Mileage & Expense	426.28
Jeanne M. Sullins	Stenographic Work	15.00
John Terrill	Mileage & Expense	83.27
Russell M. Baldwin	Deputy Sheriff	238.96
William N. Brimmer	Mileage & Expense	8.90
Lanceford C. Bjella	Court Reporting	65.25
Addressograph-Multigraph Corp.	Supplies	97.39
Master Products Co.	"	17.06
Garrod Radio	Repairs	8.89
Robert Molyneux	Justice of Peace	78.33
Kels Nickell	Rent	20.25
Rawlins Electric Co.	Electric Service	153.09
M. L. Goffar	Drayage	14.00
City of Rawlins	Water Meter Reading	19.05
Nu-Tone Products Co.	Supplies	20.46
Hestead Stores Company	"	1.00
John Terrill	Board of Prisoners	810.00
Master Cleaners	Cleaning for Jail	30.50
Northern Gas Company	Gas Service	275.52

March 3, 1953

H. Larsen, Inc.	Supplies	\$ 39.21
Rachel Ione LeVesseur	Water Commissioner	73.31
Clarence Shaw	Stock Inspection	22.40
J. R. Armstrong	Insurance Premium	15.75
Wyoming Girls' School	Girls' Maintenance	28.00
J. E. Cashman, M.D.	Vital Statistics	98.50
F. A. Mills, M.D.	"	2.75
Guy M. Halsey, M.D.	"	28.50
R. B. Baker, M.D.	"	18.75
E. W. McNamara, M.D.	"	61.50
 R. H. Jessen, M.D.	"	8.25
City Steam Laundry	Cleaning for Jail	22.80
Paul W. Pearson	Justice of Peace	77.45
W. Ray Cheesbrough	Deputy Sheriff	39.97
L. A. Brazell	R. & B. Dept.	248.97
Lower Snake River Telephone Co.	Telephone Service	1.47
Roy Sims	Deputy Sheriff	24.62
Bennett's Wholesale Dist.	Supplies	6.97
Bi-Rite Drug Store	"	.81
Rasmusson Furniture	"	67.50
 Higley Electric Co.	"	3.25
Cleo. R. Brown	"	140.20
Eph U. Johnson	Insurance	120.68
Ferguson Mercantile Co.	Supplies	9.55
L. H. Chivington	Rent	20.00
Wilson Equipment Co.	Repairs	346.78
Wortham Machinery Co.	Supplies	808.94
Dixon Garage	"	19.63
Ellis Blacksmith Shop	Repairs	40.72
Vernon Standard Station	Diesel Fuel	18.11
 Continental Oil Co.	"	183.35
Mountain View Hotel	Expense	13.00
Routt County	Labor	112.00
Wyoming Highway Department	Labor	3897.98
Cleo R. Brown	Diesel Fuel	69.85
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Supplies	291.68
Tri-State Lumber Co.	Snow Fence	69.00
County Clerk	Postage	21.00
R. G. Engstrom	Mileage & Expense	35.19
First National Bank	Withholding Tax	1100.20
 Mrs. Minnie Mitchell, State Trea.	Social Security	146.15
Workmen's Compensation	Compensation	19.88
Carl Dolling	Stock Inspection	50.24
I. R. Daugherty	Deputy Sheriff	49.25
Rawlins Drug Store	Supplies	9.70
Memorial Hospital of Carbon Co.	Care of Prisoner	150.50
Dr. E. Ben Sturges	County Coroner	46.60
John Cheesbrough	County Commissioner	142.10
E. F. Noyes, M.D.	Health Doctor	17.88
Eddie's Plumbing & Heating	Supplies	2.50
 Rawlins Broadcasting Co.	Advertising	70.00
Wyoming Typewriter & Equipment Co.	Repairs	9.00
Hugh D. Schooley	Court Reporting	5.00
Leon Schinkel	Office Rent	20.00
Dinsmore Realty Company	Fire Insurance	16.20
D. C. Kinnaman & Son	Supplies	19.85
E. W. McNamara, M.D.	Health Doctor	175.00
Valley Service Station	Diesel Fuel	12.21
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Advertising	47.04
George Salisbury, Jr.	County Commissioner	85.62
 A. E. Robertson	County Commissioner	105.68
Carbon County Treasurer	Postage & Freight	52.56
Teacher's Retirement	Retirement	12.50
Harold M. Johnson	Justice of Peace	131.70
Prairie Publishing Company	Supplies	8.46
Martha Gustafson	Inquest	46.00

DANCE HALL LICENSE APPLICATION: A hearing was held by the board relative to the dance hall application presented by Mr. and Mrs. Frank Seavey. Several interested parties appeared before the board in favor and against the issuance of this license. The board took this matter under consideration and on motion by Commissioner Salisbury, seconded by Robertson and unanimously it was decided to reject this application. carried

Thereupon The Board adjourned until the following day.

March 4, 1953 The board resumed its session, all members present.

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file.

BOND CARBON COUNTY LIBRARY: The bond of Bertha C. Rusk, Treasurer of The Carbon County Public Library was approved in the amount of \$3,000.00

March 4, 1953

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY as follows was approved by the Board.

The following Lode Claims were sold to Kenneth Day, Saratoga, Wyo., for \$200.00.

Paris Lode No. 171
Paddy D. No. 326
Mutual No. 204
Mandamin No. 204
Olive D. No. 106

Yellowstone Lode No. 326
Montenomah Lode No. 326
Charlotte Lode No. 204
Romeo Lode No. 204
Osceola Lode No. 106

All in Sections 15-16-17, Township 14, Range 86.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST: R. E. Engstrom County Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

John Cheesbrough Chairman

March 18, 1953

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 1:30 P.M., there being present Commissioners Cheesbrough and Robertson, Salisbury absent.

The motion was made by Commissioner Robertson, seconded by Cheesbrough and carried whereby the following resolution was adopted:

R E S O L U T I O N

WHEREAS, The Board of Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming, on the 7th day of January, 1953, did adopt a resolution declaring their intention to establish a road to be known as the Rawlins - Medicine Bow road, Wyoming Project I - 221 (6), as follows:

Commencing at a point on the north boundary of Section 30, T. 21 N., R. 83 W. from which the northeast corner of said section 30 bears easterly a distance of 2381.4 feet; thence running in a southwesterly direction through Section 30, T. 21 N., R. 83 W.; Sections 25, 26, 35, 36, 34, 33, 32 and 31, T. 21 N., R. 84 W., and Section 36, T. 21 N., R. 85 W., to a point on the west boundary of Section 36, T. 21 N., R. 85 W., from which point the northwest corner of said section 36 bears N. 0°41' E. a distance of 1618.6 feet, and

WHEREAS, All land owners and all persons claiming any interest in lands crossed were given due notice as prescribed by law, and

WHEREAS, Claims were filed by the various land owners as follows:

Albin Peterson SW $\frac{1}{4}$ and NW $\frac{1}{4}$ of Sec. 25, T. 21 N., R. 84 W. Claim for \$10 per acre for 22.1 acres, a total of \$221.00.

Fauze Nassif SW $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 25, T. 21 N., R. 84 W. Claim for \$10 per acre for 19.9 acres, a total of \$199.00.

Union Pacific Railroad Co. Section 35, T. 21 N., R. 84 W. Claim for \$10 per acre for 43.8 acres, a total of \$438.00

Leo Sheep Co. Sections 33 and 31, T. 21 N., R. 84 W. Claim for \$4.00 per acre for 73.4 acres, a total of \$293.60. Right of way from Walcott Junction to west end of project to be fenced with woven wire on north side and barbed wire on south side, with agreement for woven wire on the south side where the fence comes close to the ridge if it becomes necessary in the future. Necessary wire gates, crossings and approaches. Old highway to be left intact except that blacktop and surfacing may be removed.

Wyoming Timber Company SW $\frac{1}{4}$ NW $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 36, T. 21 N., R. 85 W. Claim for \$10 per acre for 9.7 acres, a total of \$97.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: That the claims as listed above are hereby approved and ordered paid, and that the road as described above and shown in detail on a map on file with the County Clerk is hereby declared established, and that a plat of same be placed in the road plat book with proper notations of the proceedings of this Board in relation to the establishment.

Adopted this 18 day of March, 1953.

Attest: R. E. Engstrom County Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONER'S

John Cheesbrough Chairman.